

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Heartland State Bank,  Plaintiff and Appellee,  v.  Jared A. Larson,  Defendant and Appellant,  and  U.S. Express, Inc., Dale Redinger, and State of North Dakota acting by and through the Department of Human Services' Child Support Division, and all other parties in possession,  Defendants.	Supreme Court No. 20180241  LaMoure County District Court 2017-CV-00014  Southeast Judicial District  The Honorable Daniel D. Narum
---	--

APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT  
DATED DECEMBER 27, 2017 (INDEX #73); ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED MAY 16, 2018 (INDEX #112);  
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED MAY 16, 2018 (INDEX #113); AND JUDGMENT  
ENTERED MAY 16, 2018 (INDEX #115)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Kasey D. McNary (ID #06590)  
SERKLAND LAW FIRM  
10 Roberts Street North  
P.O. Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
(701) 232-8957  
[kmcnary@serklandlaw.com](mailto:kmcnary@serklandlaw.com)  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Paragraph No.**

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING HEARTLAND STATE BANK LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT..... 14

    A. Standard of review. .... 14

    B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in allowing Heartland State Bank to amend its complaint. .... 15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING HEARTLAND STATE BANK’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 19

    A. Standard of review. .... 19

    B. The district court determined Larson was in default under the terms of the Mortgage. .... 21

    C. The district court correctly interpreted N.D.C.C. § 32-19-21 and Heartland State Bank was entitled to judgment as a matter of law..... 24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF JARED LARSON.....35

CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph No.**

**CASES**

Blomdahl v. Blomdahl, 2011 ND 78, ¶ 10, 796 N.W.2d 649..... 34

Darby v. Swenson, Inc., 2009 ND 103, ¶ 11, 767 N.W.2d 147..... 14

First Western Bank & Trust v. Wickman, 527 N.W.2d 278, 279 (N.D. 1995) ..... 36

Garaas v. Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist., 2016 ND 148, ¶ 7, 883 N.W.2d 436..... 20

Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic, 2004 ND 12, ¶ 5, 673 N.W.2d 257 ..... 19

In re Pederson Trust, 2008 ND 210, ¶ 17, 757 N.W.2d 740..... 20

Johnson v. Hovland, 2011 ND 64, ¶ 9, 795 N.W.2d 294 ..... 16

Nesvig v. Nesvig, 2006 ND 66, ¶ 12, 712 N.W.2d 299..... 14

Northwestern Nat’l Life Ins. v. Delzer, 425 N.W.2d 365, 368 (N.D. 1988) ..... 36

Schiele v. First Nat. Bank of Linton, 404 N.W.2d 479, 484 (N.D. 1987) ..... 33

State Bank of Kenmare v. Lindberg, 436 N.W.2d 12, 15 (N.D. 1989) ..... 31, 32

Thimjon Farms P’Ship v. First Intern. Bank & Trust, 2013 ND 160, ¶ 28, 837 N.W.2d  
327..... 16

Vansickle v. Hallmark & Assocs., Inc., 2008 ND 12, ¶ 8, 744 N.W.2d 532..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

55 Am.Jur.2d Mortgages § 463 (2018)..... 33

"installments." *Dictionary.com*. 2018. <http://www.dictionary.com/browse/installment> (31  
October 2018) .....29

**RULES**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05..... 30

N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(19)..... 30

N.D.C.C. § 32-19-20.....	26
N.D.C.C. § 32-19-21.....	26, 29
N.D.R.Civ. P. 15(a).....	16
